reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
statements.  The SMI exchange has been accounted for using the purchase
method of accounting.

The pro forma financial information presented is not necessarily
indicative of actual results that would have been achieved had the SMI
Exchange closed on the dates assumed in the unaudited pro forma combined
condensed financial statements that follow.  Moreover, they are not
intended to be indicative of future results of operations or financial
position.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements should
be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of O&M and
SMI included elsewhere in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus.

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income

<TABLE>
Year ended December 31, 1993

(In thousands, except   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
per share data)   O&M   SMI   Midwest   Adjustments   Combined

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales   $  1,396,971   890,477   51,787   -   2,339,235

Cost of sales   1,249,660   793,879   45,812   -   2,089,351

Gross margin   147,311   96,598   5,975   -   249,884
Selling, general and

administrative expenses   106,362   73,060   4,544   (2,490)(3c)   181,476

Depreciation and amortization   7,593   7,922   109   (546)(3a)   15,078

Non recurring expenses   -   1,184   -   -   1,184

Service charges to affiliate
and other   -   (1,677)   (3)   -   (1,680)

Interest expense, net   2,939   6,886   322   (215)(3b)   9,932

Total expenses   116,894   87,375   4,972   (3,251)   205,990

Income before income taxes   30,417   9,223   1,003   3,251   43,894

Provision for income taxes   11,900   476   -   7,317(3d)   19,693

Net income from continuing
operations   18,517   8,747   1,003   (4,066)   24,201

Dividends on preferred stock   -   -   -   5,175(3e)   5,175

Net income from continuing
operations attributable to
common stock   $   18,517   8,747   1,003   (9,241)   19,026

Net income per common share
from continuing operations

Primary and fully diluted   $   0.90   $  0.93

See accompanying  notes  to  the unaudited  pro  forma  combined  condensed
financial statements.

</TABLE>

<TABLE>
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

Year ended December 31, 1993
Pro Forma   Pro Forma

(In thousands)   O&M   SMI   Midwest   Adjustments   Combined
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $  2,048   5,896   -   -   7,944
Accounts and notes receivable,

net   144,629   13,520   1,152   82,000(4a)   241,301
Merchandise inventories   124,848   107,298   6,298   1,800(2)   240,244
Other current assets   10,638   2,657   4   6,900(2)   20,199

Total current assets   282,163   129,371   7,454   90,700   509,688

Property and equipment, net   23,863   19,158   237   (1,400)(2)   41,858
Excess of purchase price over

net assets acquired, net   17,316   29,617   -   117,298(2)   164,231
Other assets   10,980   574   3   -   11,557

Total assets   $  334,322   178,720   7,694   206,598   727,334

LIABILITIES

Current maturities of long-
term debt   1,494   452   3,662   (4,114)(4b)   1,494

Accounts payable   120,699   75,223   1,999   -   197,921

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Accrued payroll and related
liabilities   5,768   3,501   48   -   9,317

Other accrued liabilities   15,111   7,987   167   8,139(2)   31,404

Total current liabilities   143,072   87,163   5,876   4,025   240,136

Long-term debt   50,768   47,976   57   132,915(4a)(4b)   231,716

Accrued pension and retirement
plan   3,539   -   -   -   3,539

Total liabilities   197,379   135,139   5,933   136,940   475,391

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Preferred stock   -   -   -   115,000(2)   115,000
Common stock   40,569   5   17   (22)(2)   40,569
Paid-in capital   9,258   4,026   -   (4,026)(2)   9,258
Retained earnings   87,116   39,550   1,744   (41,294)(2)   87,116

Total stockholders'
equity   136,943   43,581   1,761   69,658   251,943

Total liabilities and
stockholders'

equity   $  334,322   178,720   7,694   206,598   727,334

See  accompanying  notes  to  the unaudited  pro  forma  combined condensed
financial statements.

</TABLE>

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma
Combined Condensed Financial Statements

(1)  Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of
income for the year ended December 31, 1993 has been prepared by
combining the consolidated statement of income of O&M with the
consolidated statements of income for SMI and Midwest.  The
unaudited pro forma combined condensed statements of income
reflect adjustments as if the acquisition of SMI, including SMI's
acquisition of Midwest, had occurred on January 1, 1993.  The